PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lewis Limited	02/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Subsea Technologies Limited
Street Address:	12-16 Albyn Place
City:	Aberdeen
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	AB10 1PS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12531057

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9194190383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9194938000

Email: sanderson@jwth.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory A. Hunt

Address Line 1: 3100 Tower Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1200 University Tower

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27707

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1753/28
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory A. Hunt
Signature:	/Gregory A. Hunt/
Date:	08/08/2013

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 030969 FRAME: 0072 OP \$40.00 12531057

502450972

source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page1.tif source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page2.tif source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page3.tif source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page4.tif source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page5.tif source=1753_28_Assignment_LewisLtd_SubseaTechLtd#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNATION

between

LEWIS LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

and

SUBSEA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

INV/0039/00018/11477092.4

PATENT ASSIGNATION

between

LEWIS LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION, a company registered in Scotland under the Companies Acts with company number SC285172 and having its registered office at Regent Centre, Regent Road, Aberdeen, Grampian, Scotland, AB15 5NS (the "Assignor") acting through Donald Iain McNaught, Chartered Accountant, 2" Floor, Langstane House, 221-229 Union Street, Aberdeen AB11 6DR as Liquidator (the "Liquidator") appointed by virtue of an Interlocutor Aberdeen Sheriff Court dated 26 January 2010; and

SUBSEA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, a company registered in Scotland under the Companies Acts with company number SC370610 and having its registered office at 12-16 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 IPS (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of or applicant for the patents listed in the Schedule to this assignation (the "Patents")).
- (B) By missives constituted by an offer and acceptance dated [] February 2010 between the Assignor and Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign all of its rights in and to the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

1. ASSIGNATION

- 1.1 The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee whatever right, title and interest the Assignor may have in the Patents including:-
 - (a) the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents, whether committed before or after the date of this assignation;
 - (b) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents, for the full term of such patents; and
 - (c) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by any of the applications comprised in the Patents, including the right to claim priority from such applications.

IFIV/0039/00010/11477092.4

The Assignee hereby acknowledges (and it is an essential term of this assignation) that the Liquidator acts solely as agent of the Assignee and that neither the Liquidator nor any other liquidator shall incur any personal liability whatsoever (directly or indirectly, express or implied or however arising) whether under or pursuant to this assignation or any other agreement or otherwise and whether arising under contract, delict, quasi contract or otherwise and any claim against the Liquidator or his agents or representatives (or the employees thereof) is hereby expressly excluded.

2. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Scotland and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Scottish Courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents typewritten on this and the preceding page are executed as follows:-

They are subscribed for and on behalf of the said LEWIS LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

by Donald Iain McNaught, Liquidator, (without incurring personal liability)

at ABERDEEN
on the day of February 2010
in the presence of this witness:

Witness Witness

Name JASON FREDRICK GETKATE

Address C/O 240 FLOOR LANGSTANG HOUSE

221-229 UNION STREET

ABELDEEN

ABII 60R.

INV/0039/00010/11477093.4

They are subscribed for and on behalf of the said SUBSEA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED by a director thereof

at ASERDEEN.
on the I day of February 2010

in the presence of this witness:

Witness...

Name 1855 SCOTT GARDNER

Address 12-16 HUBAN MACE,
AGENOLEN ABIO 1PS

INV/0039/0001E/11/177092.4

Schedule Patents

Title	File Reference	Country/Application Number
Wireline Intervention System*	P100084.AO.01	Angola .
	P100084.AU.01	Australia 2008228062
	P100084.BR.01	Brazil P10808954-0
	P100084.GB.02	UK 0804913,2
	P100084.NG.01	Nigerin NG/C/2009/498
,	P100084.NO.01	Norway 20093147
	P100084.US.01	US 12/531056
Connector	P100088.AO.01	Angola 1388
	P100088.AU.01	Australia 2008228044
	P100088.BR.01	Brazil P10808959-0
Connector (Cont.)	P100088.GB.01	UK 0705093.3
	P100088.NG.01	Nigeria NG/C/2009/497
	P100088.NO.01	Norway 20093149
	. P100088.US.0I	US
Emergency Disconnect Package	P102272.GB.03	UK 0814205.1
	P102272.WO.01	PCT

INVID039/00010/11477092.4

Title	File Reference	Country/Application Number
Subsea System	P109112,GB.02	UK · 0922054.2
•	P109112.WO,01	PCT PCT/GB2009/051730

INVIO03900010/114770924

PATENT REEL: 030969 FRAME: 0079

RECORDED: 08/08/2013